
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 459

50TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2011

INTRODUCED BY

David Ulibarri

AN ACT

RELATING TO STATE RULES; ENACTING A NEW SECTION OF THE STATE

RULES ACT TO REPEAL THE EFFECTIVENESS OF CERTAIN RULES;

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  A new section of the State Rules Act is

enacted to read:

"[NEW MATERIAL] REPEAL OF RULES.--The following rules

filed with the records center and published in the New Mexico

register are repealed:

A.  Rule 20.2.100 NMAC adopted by the environmental

improvement board in 2010, which adopted a cap on emissions of

greenhouse gases;

B.  Rule 20.2.300 NMAC adopted by the environmental

improvement board in 2010, which adopted requirements for

.184998.1



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

reporting greenhouse gas emissions for a cap-and-trade program

dealing with greenhouse gases;

C.  Rule 20.2.301 NMAC adopted by the environmental

improvement board in 2010, which adopted requirements for

verification of reports of greenhouse gas emissions for a

cap-and-trade program dealing with greenhouse gases; and

D.  Rule 20.2.350 NMAC adopted by the environmental

improvement board in 2010, which adopted a cap-and-trade

program dealing with greenhouse gases."

SECTION 2.  EMERGENCY.--It is necessary for the public

peace, health and safety that this act take effect immediately.

- 2 -

.184998.1


