1	SENATE BILL 459
2	50TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2011
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	David Ulibarri
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO STATE RULES; ENACTING A NEW SECTION OF THE STATE
12	RULES ACT TO REPEAL THE EFFECTIVENESS OF CERTAIN RULES;
13	DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	SECTION 1. A new section of the State Rules Act is
17	enacted to read:
18	"[<u>NEW MATERIAL</u>] REPEAL OF RULESThe following rules
19	filed with the records center and published in the New Mexico
20	register are repealed:
21	A. Rule 20.2.100 NMAC adopted by the environmental
22	improvement board in 2010, which adopted a cap on emissions of
23	greenhouse gases;
24	B. Rule 20.2.300 NMAC adopted by the environmental
25	improvement board in 2010, which adopted requirements for
	.184998.1

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete reporting greenhouse gas emissions for a cap-and-trade program
 dealing with greenhouse gases;

3 C. Rule 20.2.301 NMAC adopted by the environmental
4 improvement board in 2010, which adopted requirements for
5 verification of reports of greenhouse gas emissions for a
6 cap-and-trade program dealing with greenhouse gases; and

7 D. Rule 20.2.350 NMAC adopted by the environmental
8 improvement board in 2010, which adopted a cap-and-trade
9 program dealing with greenhouse gases."

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.--It is necessary for the public peace, health and safety that this act take effect immediately.

- 2 -

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete

.184998.1